

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/18/2018 3:10 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95877-7

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THADDEUS C. PRITCHETT,

Petitioner,

v.

PICNIC POINT HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

THE HUNSINGER LAW FIRM

By: Michael D. Hunsinger  
WSBA No. 7662

6100 219<sup>th</sup> Street SW, Suite 480  
Mountlake Terrace, WA 98043  
(425) 582-5730

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend  
WSBA No. 14355  
Ian C. Cairns  
WSBA No. 43210

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Introduction.....	1
B.	Restatement of Issues Presented for Review. ....	1
C.	Restatement of the Case. ....	2
	1. The Association denied Pritchett’s request to raise the roof of his house by seven feet because it would obstruct views of the Puget Sound in violation of the Association’s covenants. ....	2
	2. After the trial court overturned the Association’s decision, the Court of Appeals reversed because the trial court erroneously held the CC&Rs were ambiguous.....	6
D.	Argument Why Review Should Be Denied.....	8
	1. The Court of Appeals’ application of well-settled principles for interpreting restrictive covenants presents no basis for review. ....	8
	2. The Court of Appeals correctly reversed the trial court’s application of the Fourteenth Amendment to a private organization. ....	15
	3. The Court of Appeals properly addressed the questions before it – whether the trial court erred in interpreting the CC&Rs and applying procedural due process to the Association.....	19
	4. The trial court’s discretionary decision to deny Pritchett’s request for attorney’s fees presents no issue for review. ....	19
E.	Conclusion. ....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006) .....	10-11
<i>Davis v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 811, 159 P.3d 427 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1019 (2008) .....	11
<i>Day v. Santorsola</i> , 118 Wn. App. 746, 76 P.3d 1190 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1018 (2004) .....	17
<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014) .....	19
<i>Green v. Normandy Park</i> , 137 Wn. App. 665, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1003 (2008).....	17
<i>Heath v. Uraga</i> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1016 (2002).....	17
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	9-10, 13-14
<i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999).....	18
<i>Matter of Estate of Burns</i> , 131 Wn.2d 104, 928 P.2d 1094 (1997) .....	13
<i>Meresse v. Stelma</i> , 100 Wn. App. 857, 999 P.2d 1267 (2000) .....	15
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997) .....	9, 11, 14, 17-18

*Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Ass’n*,  
180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014) .....9-10, 14, 19

**Statutes**

RCW 64.38.050 ..... 2, 7, 8, 19

**Rules and Regulations**

RAP 2.5.....17

RAP 13.4..... 1, 8, 19-20

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 1, 15
